The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Order shall 
not constitute an admission by Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II 
(“Allegations”), nor of any statute or rule. 

4. An administrative penalty in the amount of twenty-five thousand nine hundred 
ninety-six dollars ($25,996.00) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of 
the violations alleged in Section II.  Respondent paid seven hundred twenty-six 
dollars ($726.00) of the penalty.  The remaining amount of twenty-five 
thousand two hundred seventy dollars ($25,270.00) shall be paid in thirty-five 
(35) monthly payments of seven hundred twenty-two dollars ($722.00) each.  
The first monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date 
of this Order.  The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 

30 days following the due date of the previous payment until the penalty is paid 
in full.